
 

 
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk  

   

Hillingdon 
Planning 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Henry Higgins (Chair) 
Councillor Adam Bennett (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Keith Burrows 
Councillor Roy Chamdal 
Councillor Elizabeth Garelick 
Councillor Jagjit Singh 
Councillor Raju Sansarpuri 
 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY 5 
NOVEMBER 2025 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

The public and press are welcome 
to attend and observe the meeting.  

 
For safety and accessibility, security measures will 
be conducted, including searches of individuals and 
their belongings. Attendees must also provide 
satisfactory proof of identity upon arrival. Refusal to 
comply with these requirements will result in non-
admittance. 
 
This meeting may be broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube channel. You can also view this agenda 
online at www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

  
Published: Tuesday 28 Ocrtober 2025  

 Contact: Anisha Teji, Democratic Services 
Tel: 01895 277655 
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk  

 
  

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
mailto:ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk


 

 

 
Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

 

Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use 
in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode. 
 
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in 
Public and the items marked Part II will be considered in Private 

 

 

Planning Committee Report Part 1_Standard Information 

 

Applications with a Petition 
 

6   Land to the rear of 18 
Moor Park Road, 
Northwood  
 
74971/APP/2025/780 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Erection of 1no. detached 

bungalow, with associated parking 

(including installation of new 

vehicular crossover), landscaping, 

cycle parking and refuse storage. 

 

Recommendation: Approval 

17 – 66 
 
188 – 197  

 
Applications without a Petition 

 

7   Club House, 
Middlesex Stadium, 
Breakspear Road, 
Ruislip  
 
17942/APP/2024/2874 
 
 

Ruislip 
 

Construction of natural grass 

football pitches using imported 

soils approved for use by the 

Environment Agency. Proposals 

include rainwater harvesting 

scheme, extensive planting and 

habitat creation. 

 

Recommendation: Approval 

67 – 106 
 
198 – 209  



 

8   Unit 2 Ruislip Retail 
Park, Victoria Road  
 
43510/APP/2024/3336 
 
 

South 
Ruislip 
 

Installation of an internal 

mezzanine floor that can be used 

for Use Class E(a) retail purposes 

and use of floorspace for an 

ancillary cafe and back-of-house 

storage space. 

 

Recommendation: Approval + 

s106 legal agreement  

107 – 146 
 
210 – 215  

 

Planning Committee Report Part 3_Policy Appendices 

 

Plans for the Hillingdon Planning Committee                    187 – 216  

 

 



 

 

Minutes 
 

 

HILLINGDON PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
2 October 2025 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Henry Higgins (Chair) 
Adam Bennett (Vice-Chair) 
Roy Chamdal 
Darran Davies 
Elizabeth Garelick 
Jagjit Singh 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Chris Brady, Planning Team Leader 
Michael Briginshaw, Deputy Team Leader  
Katie Crosbie, Area Planning Service Manager 
Natalie Fairclough, Legal Advisor 
Michael Kemp, Deputy Team Leader 
Ed Laughton, Area Planning Service Manager 
Liz Penny, Democratic Services Officer 
Dr Alan Tilly, Transport Planning and Development Team Manager   
 

87.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Raju Sansarpuri and from 
Councillor Keith Burrows with Councillor Darran Davies substituting for the latter.  
 

88.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Councillor Roy Chamdal declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6 (5 The Meads) as 
he had previously spoken with the applicant. He left the meeting prior to this matter 
being discussed and did not partake in the voting on this item.  
 

89.     TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 04 September 2025 be agreed 
as an accurate record.  
 

90.     MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None.  
 

91.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THE ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  

 

 It was confirmed that all items of business were marked Part I and would be considered 
in public.  
 

92.     5 THE MEADS, COWLEY - 27254/APP/2025/1529  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Erection of a single storey rear extension and double storey side extensions to 
both sides of property following the demolition of existing garage and removal of 
two chimney stacks (amended description) 
 
Councillor Roy Chamdal had expressed a non-pecuniary interest in the application 
therefore left the room and did not participate in the debate or voting for this item.  
 
Officers introduced the application noting that the site lay within conservation areas and 
an Article 4 zone, which restricted permitted development rights for small HMOs. 
Members heard that the design complied with Council policy, being subordinate and 
well-scaled, and similar extensions existed nearby. A daylight and sunlight report 
confirmed no significant impact on neighbouring habitable rooms, particularly at No. 7, 
whose windows faced the proposed development. Planning officers supported the 
application as it aligned with design and amenity policies, and it was recommended for 
approval. 
 
A petition had been received in objection to the application. The lead petitioner was 
present and addressed the Committee Members highlighting the following key points:  
 


[...]
gued that the 
proposed two-storey side extension would significantly reduce natural light to side-
facing windows and garden areas, causing substantial overshadowing and harming the 
living conditions of the occupants at number 7. It was claimed that the development 
would breach guidance on daylight and sunlight and would create an oppressive 
environment. The scale and positioning of the extension were described as 
overbearing, reducing the sense of openness and disrupting the visual character of the 
street. The proposal was also considered inconsistent with local planning policies, and 
Councillor Ahmad-Wallana requested that the Committee refuse the application. 
 
Officers acknowledged the petitioner's photo submissions but noted that they lacked 
professional accuracy compared to the validated planning documents. It was 
emphasised that the daylight and sunlight assessment had been conducted by a 
qualified consultancy, adhering to BRE guidance, and had found no significant impact 
on neighbouring properties. The proposed extensions were deemed domestically 
scaled and compliant with design policy DM HD1, with limited visual intrusion. Although 
the proximity to property number 7 was noted, it was clarified that existing 
overshadowing and vegetation already affected light levels. The report was considered 
robust, and there were no grounds to refuse the application on the grounds of harm to 
residential amenity. Additionally, officers clarified that the site was within an Article 4 

Page 3



  

 

area, hence any conversion to an HMO would require planning consent and public 
consultation. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, it was explained that, since the property was 
located in an Article 4 area, the usual rule allowing up to six bedrooms without planning 
permission for an HMO did not apply. This meant that even if the property had fewer 
than six bedrooms, it still could not be converted into an HMO without submitting a 
planning application.  

[...]
 when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved.  
 

96.     ACORN YOUTH CLUB, COLOMBIA AVENUE, RUISLIP - 58215/APP/2025/1068  
(Agenda Item 10) 
 

 Erection of a single storey detached building for use by Acorn Youth Club 
 
Officers introduced the application for a single-storey building on the Acorn Youth Club 
site which had been referred to the Planning Committee because the London Borough 
of London owned the freehold. It was confirmed that the proposed building, intended 
for use by the Acorn Youth Club—a long-standing facility supporting disabled young 
people since 1993—was designed to sit on existing foundations from a previously 
approved but unbuilt structure. The building’s height ranged from 2.95 to 3.45 metres, 
and officers confirmed that it complied with the local plan. With no significant site 
constraints and minimal impact, the application was recommended for approval. 
 
Members welcomed the application and raised no concerns or queries. 
 
The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved.  
 

97.     ADDENDUM  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.35 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on .  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning 

Committee Report 

Part 1: 

 

 Standard Information for 

Members - Applicable to All 

Applications on the Agenda 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Annex



2 
Planning Committee  
Part 1: Members, Public & Press 

Contents 

 

Section 
Ref. 
 

Content Page 

 
1. Statutory Planning and Human Rights Considerations 

1.1 Development Plan 3 

1.2 Equality Act 3 

1.3 Human Rights 4 

1.4 Development in Conservation Areas 4 

1.5 Deve
[...]
– Members, Public & Press 
 

Report of the Head of Development Management and Building Control  
Committee Report  

 
 

    
Case Officer:  Mitchell Heaven 74971/APP/2025/780 
 

 
Date 
Application 
Valid: 

19.03.2025 Statutory / Agreed 
Determination 
Deadline: 

10.11.25  

Application 
Type:  

Full Ward: Northwood  

 
 
Applicant: Mr Richard Conradi 

 
Site Address: Land to rear of 18 Moor Park Road, Northwood 

 
Proposal: Erection of 1no. detached bungalow, with 

associated parking (including installation of 
new vehicular crossover), landscaping, cycle 
parking and refuse storage. 

Summary of 
Recommendation: 
 

GRANT planning permission subject to 
conditions 

Reason Reported 
to Committee: 

Required under Part 3 of the Planning Scheme 
of Delegation (Petition received) 

 
 

  

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



Hillingdon Planning Committee – 5th November 2025  

PART 1 – Members, Public & Press 
 

 Summary of Recommendation: 
  
 GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions set out in 

Appendix 1. 
  
1 Executive Summary 
  
1.1 Planning permission is sought for the erection of 1no. detached bungalow, with 

associated parking (including installation of a new vehicular crossover) 
landscaping, cycle parking and refuse storage. 

  
1.2 A petition with 33 signatures in objection to the development has been received. 

The desired outcome of the petition is for the application to be refused. Six 
separate representations have also been received in objection to the proposal, as 
well as an objection from the Northwood Residents Association. The main 
concerns raised include the loss of private garden, impact on the local character 
and street scene, neighbours’ amenity, parking, impact on neighbours’ trees and 
landscaping concerns. A full list of the matters raised in the consultation is included 
within Section 6 of this report. 

  
1.3 Two previous applications to develop the site with a pair of semi-detached 

dwellings (ref. 74971/APP/201
[...]
ers, Public & Press 

Report of the Head of Development Management and Building Control 
Committee Report    

 
Case Officer:  Haydon Richardson 17942/APP/2024/2874 
 

 
Date Application 
Valid: 

29/10/2024 Statutory / Agreed 
Determination 
Deadline: 

05/12/25  

Application 
Type:  

Full Ward:  Hayes Town 

 
 
Applicant: Mrs Davinder Kaur Dhand 

 
Site Address: Club House, Middlesex Stadium, Breakspear 

Road 
 

Proposal: Construction of natural grass football pitches 
using imported soils approved for use by the 
Environment Agency. Proposals include 
rainwater harvesting scheme, extensive planting 
and habitat creation. 
 

Summary of 
Recommendation: 
 

GRANT planning permission subject to 
conditions 

Reason Reported 
to Committee: 

Required under Part 1 of the Planning Scheme of 
Delegation (Major application recommended for 
approval) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



Hillingdon Planning Committee – 5th November 2025 

PART 1 – Members, Public & Press 

 Summary of Recommendation: 
  
 GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions set out in 

Appendix 1. 
  
1 Executive Summary 
  
1.1 Planning permission is sought for the construction of natural grass football 

pitches using imported soils. The proposal also includes a rainwater 
harvesting scheme and additional planting, which will in turn create additional 
ecological habitats.  

  
1.2 The proposed use for outdoor sports is considered appropriate development 

in the Green Belt. The provision of new pitches would benefit the local 
community by repurposing underutilised grassland to enhance local sports 
provision. Simultaneously, use of the pitches supports healthy and active 
lifestyles, particularly for youth, thereby promoting overall community well-
being. 

  
1.3 The engineering works to alter the site levels to create the pitches would have 

a minimal impact on the openness of the Green Belt. However, these changes 
are designed to be subtle; with the most signifi
[...]
ocal Plan Part 1
(2012), Part 2 (2020) and the London Plan (2021).

44. NONSC SSustainable Drainage and Water Management

Prior to commencement (except for demolition, ground and enabling work) any relevant
phase of this development (excluding demolition and site clearance), a scheme for the
provision of sustainable water management shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by
the Local Planning Authority in consultation with the relevant stakeholders. The scheme
shall  clearly demonstrate how it manages water and demonstrate ways of controlling the
surface water on site by providing information on:

a) Sustainable Drainage features:

i. Surface water discharge - the submitted drainage strategy must identify the proposed
method and location of discharging collected surface water from the site in accordance with
the
hierarchy set out in Policy SI 13 of the London Plan (2021). Where the proposal does not
utilise the most sustainable solution, justification must be provided.

ii. SuDS - the submitted drainage strategy should incorporate Sustainable Drainage System
(SuDS) elements that are embedded, where practicable, within the landscaping plan for the
development. Preference should be given to above-ground SuDS elements that control
water at source and provide wider biodiversity, water quality and amenity benefits.

iii. Runoff rates - provide the greenfield and proposed runoff rates for a variety of return
periods including 1 in 1 year, 1 in 30, 1 in 100, and 1 in 100 plus 40% climate change.

Developments should aim to meet greenfield runoff rates unless a suitable justification can
be provided.
iv. Exceedance routes - provide a plan showing the route surface water will take through the
development for rainfall events exceeding the 1 in 100 year event. Where it is intended to
store water on the ground surface, the maximum extent of overland flooding should be
mapped and the depth of the flooding confirmed. Safe access and egress for the site must
be
demonstrate
[...]


cycle routes;  

ii) the provision of a high quality and safe public realm or interface with the public 

realm, which facilitates convenient and direct access to the site for pedestrian and 

cyclists;  

iii) the provision of well signposted, attractive pedestrian and cycle routes separated 

from vehicular traffic where possible; and  

iv) the provision of cycle parking and changing facilities in accordance with Appendix 

C, Table 1 or, in agreement with Council.  

 

B) Development proposals located next to or along the Blue Ribbon Network will be 

required to enhance and facilitate inclusive, safe and secure pedestrian and cycle 

access to the network. Development proposals, by virtue of their design, will be 

Page 184



   

 

39 
Planning Committee  
Part 1: Members, Public & Press 

required to complement and enhance local amenity and include passive surveillance 

to the network. 

 

LP2 DMT 6: Vehicle Parking  

 

A) Development proposals must comply with the parking standards outlined in 

Appendix C Table 1 in order to facilitate sustainable development and address 

issues relating to congestion and amenity. The Council may agree to vary these 

requirements when:  

i) the variance would not lead to a deleterious impact on street parking provision, 

congestion or local amenity; and/or  

ii) a transport appraisal and travel plan has been approved and parking provision is 

in accordance with its recommendations.  

 

B) All car parks provided for new development will be required to contain 

conveniently located reserved spaces for wheelchair users and those with restricted 

mobility in accordance with the Council’s Accessible Hillingdon SPD. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 185



This page is intentionally left blank



Wednesday 5th November 2025 

Page 187

Agenda Annex



LAND TO REAR OF 18 MOOR PARK ROAD

Erection of 1no. detached bungalow, with associated parking (including 
installation of new vehicular crossover), landscaping, cycle 
[...]
13

23

1

4

7

28

19
1a

13

9
32

19

18

7

2

34

1

0

23

18

14

9

MOOR PARK ROAD

12

1

7a

Page 197



CLUB HOUSE, MIDDLESEX STADIUM BREAKSPEAR ROAD

Construction of natural grass football pitches using imported soils approved 
for use by the Environment Agency. Proposals include rainwater harvesting 
scheme, extensive planting and habitat creation.

17942/APP/2024/2874

Page 198



�
�
�
�
�
�
��

�
��
	


�
�

�
�
��
�
��
��
�
�
��
�
�


�
��
��
�
�
�

�
�
�
��
�
��
��
�
�
�
�
�
�
��
�
�
��
�
�
�
�
�
��
�
�
��
�
��
�
�
� 

!
"
��
��
�
�
�
�
�
�#
$
�
��
�
�
�
�
�
��
�
#

%
�&
��
'
�
��
�
�
�
�

!
"
��
�
�
	
�	
�
��
(
�
)
�
��

!
"
�)
��
�
�
�
�*
�	
�
�
�
�
�
�+


�,
�
�
�*
+
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
#
�

 
�
�
��
	


�
�

�
�
�

�
�'
"
�
-�
��
��

�
��
�
��
�

)
��
��
"

(

�
�
	
�'

�
"
�


��
�"
�
��
�
��

)
)

�
�
��
��
*
�	
�
�
�
�
�
�+


�,
�
�

.

/
�
��
�
)

�
�
�
�
�
�
��

��������

���#����

�������� ��������
�
�
�
�
�
�
��

��������

�
�
�
$
�
�
��

��������

���#����

��������

�
�
�
�
�
�
��

�
�
�
$
�
�
��

�
�
�

�
�

$
�

�
�

�
�
�

�
�

�
"
�
�0
�
�
	
�
�
�

+"
�-
��
�

��

��

�

�
��
'
�

�
�
�"
�1


�
2

*
�3
-�

!
"

�
$

0
��
	,

�
'

4
*
0
�5
��
+
��
6
.
5

7
�
�
�(
�
--�
�

�
�
"
�
)

�

���

��

�

��

#

�
��
'
�

�
��
'
�

�
��
'
�

8
9
:
;

+
��
�
��
�	
)
��
-�
�
�

�
!
�/
�
�
��
�
��

�
�

�

4
�'
�"
��
�

��
�"�1

�
2

1�
4
2

�#

��

+
�*
0
5
�&
 
5
+
&
5
.
�

�
��
'
�

�
��
'
�

�
"
�

/

	
	
-�
)
�
<
�+
��
	



�

�
��
=�
�
��
.
�
�
�
��
/

	
	
-�
)
�
<
�+
��
	



�
�1
7
�
��
�
--�
�4

--

�
!
	
�
�
��
�
��


!
"
�7
�
�
�(
�
--�
&
-

(
2

�
��
'

�
!
�.
�
�
�
��
6
�
�
-
�
�
�

�
�
��
�


�
	
�
��
��
-�
�

�
��
'
�
��
�
��
�
0

6
�
�
��
,
�
	
��
�
��
�
0

 
�
,

)

�
�
��
6

�
��
=�
�
��
.
�
��
�
�
�

�
��
'

�
!
�.
�
��
�
�
�
��
�

+
�
�
-�
��
��
�
�
�
�>
�6
�
�

�
�
��
��
�
�
?�
#
?�
�
�
�

6
�
�
-
�
�
�

�
�
��
�


�
	
�
��
��

�
�

*
�"
�
��
�
�
�
	
�*
'
�
�
	
��
�
��
�
��
"
�
�6
�
�
-
�
�
�
�

Page 199



�
�
�

�
��
��
	

�
[...]

��
�
��


�
��
�
�
�
��
��
�
�
�

�
�
�
�
��
�
�

�
�
��
��
�
��
�
��
�
�
�
��
��
��
�
�
�
�
�
� 

!
�


��
�
�"
��


 

�
�
� 
��
�

�
�
��

	
!
#�
$
�
��

%
�
�
�
��
�
�%
��
�

�
�
�
�
�
��
��


 
�
�
� 

&
�
'
�
��
�
�(
��
�
�
�

�&
�
'
�
��
�
�)
�!
��
�
�

*
+
,
�

&
�
'
�
��
-
�$
./
�

0
0
!

+
�
-
1

%
"

�
2

�
!

(
3

4
�

&

(
!
��
.3

*
�
�
�

!
!
��
.3

5
5
,
�

*+,�

+�-1

$./�3%$6�3

5,11

-+��

�*��*7��

*+,� *+,�

*+,�

"
"
8

*+,�

�.3

-1�� ,*�

�.3

*���

�
�
�

-
�

�
9:
�

�
�
�
9�
�
�
*

:
�

2
0
�6
0
�
�/
�
%
&
�
�!


0
	
��


#6
�

#!
�#
6
�2
0
$
"
�
�%
/
�

;
<
=
>
?@
A
�@
B
C
D
E
<
FG
H
I
J
KL
MM
LN
O
�;
P
J
Q
RM
S
P
N
M

;
P
TK
I
RU
�<
I
Q
U

E
N
U
P
RV
W

X
E
Y
Z
�[
=
\

\
P
]F
�̂
[
[
�_̀
a�
b
[
[
�b
[
[
�b
b
b
b

\
P
]F
�̂
[
[
�_̀
a�
Y
Y
c
�d
b
[
�d
Y
Y
Y

G
e
=
X
E

;
=
\
E

;
<
=
>
?@
A
�\
?\
X
E
F

f
<
g
hE
e
\
F

f
<
g
hE
e
\
�e
g
ig
<
;
?@
=
\
g
<
F

<
E
j
?G
?g
@

=
;
;
<
E
G
G
F

f
<
g
hE
e
\
�C
=
@
=
A
E
<
F

f
<
g
hE
e
\

G
\
=
\
B
G

f
<
g
hE
e
\
�e
g
;
E

G
\
g
<
E
�e
g
;
E

G
E
<
?E
G
�k
�G
l
E
E
\
�@
g
m

i
i

X
=
B
@
e
l

G
E
=
G
g
@

�Y
�F
�Ỳ
�̀n
�=
Y

E

<
B
?G
X
?f
�<
E
\
=
?X
�f
=
<
o

j
?e
\
g
<
?=
�<
g
=
;

<
B
?G
X
?f

l
=
[
�̀
p
E

@
E
>
�G
\
g
<
E

E
q
?G
\
?@
A
�r
�f
<
g
f
g
G
E
;
�G
E
e
\
?g
@
�>
?\
l
�G
\
=
?<
G

\̀
D
è

Y
[
mY
Y
md
[

G
B
D
l
=
G
l
�<
=
?\
l
=
\
l
=

f
l
?X
�;
=
X
E

`̀
`

`̀
`

s̀̀
ì
t̀

f
<
g
j
d̀
d
u

��
�9
��
�
�

v
w
xy
z
x{
|
�y
v
}
z
x~
{
��
�
�}
�
�
�
��

{
�
�

�
�
��

x�
�
�
�
�
��
�

�
�
+
��
1
�-
:

�
	

�
-
1
��
�
�-
,

�
2

��
�9
��
�
�

�
�
~
�
~
y
v
�
�y
v
}
z
x~
{
��
��
�
�}
�
�
�
��

Page 214



Page 215



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	 Planning Committee Report Part 1_Standard Information
	6 Land to the rear of 18 Moor Park Road, Northwood - 74971/APP/2025/780
	7 Club House, Middlesex Stadium, Breakspear Road, Ruislip - 17942/APP/2024/2874
	8 Unit 2 Ruislip Retail Park, Victoria Road - 43510/APP/2024/333

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

 

HILLINGDON PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
5 November 2025 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Henry Higgins (Chair), Adam Bennett (Vice-Chair), Keith Burrows, 
Roy Chamdal, Elizabeth Garelick, Jagjit Singh and Raju Sansarpuri 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Roz Johnson – Planning Services Manager 
Eoin Concannon – Planning Team Leader 
Ed Laughton – Area Planning Service Manager (C&S)  
Haydon Richardson – Deputy Team Leader 
Dr Alan Tilly – Transport & Aviation Team Manager  
Natalie Fairclough– Legal Advisor 
Anisha Teji – Democratic Services  

98.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence.  
 

99.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Councillor Henry Higgins declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 6 as he had 
met the applicant during a local Ward Surgery. He left the room during discussion of 
agenda item 6.   
 

100.     TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes from the meeting on 2 October 2025 be approved.   
 

101.     MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None.  
 

102.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THE ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part I.that all items would be 
heard in Part I. 
 

103.     LAND TO THE REAR OF 18 MOOR PARK ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 
74971/APP/2025/780  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Erection of 1no. detached bungalow, with associated parking (including 
installation of new vehicular crossover), landscaping, cycle parking and refuse 
storage.  



  

 

 
Officers introduced the application, took Members through the plans and outlined the 
application history. A recommendation for approval was made.   
 
A petitioner in objection to the application addressed the Committee, noting that the 
proposal would harm the street pattern by introducing a lone dwelling that conflicted 
with the existing layout. The petitioner stated that previous applications for similar 
development had been refused and argued that comparisons with 1a Grove Road were 
unjustified, as that case involved replacing a bungalow with a detached property in 
keeping with surrounding housing. The petitioner highlighted that the Planning 
Inspector had previously ruled the site unsuitable, stating that such development would 
cause unacceptable harm to the street scene. Further objections included loss of 
garden land contrary to Policy DMH6, overlooking and loss of privacy for neighbouring 
properties, and a negative impact on the area’s spacious and open character. The 
petitioner highlighted that approval would set a harmful precedent and urged the 
Committee to refuse the application. 
 
The agent addressed the Committee and commended officers for the well-written 
report. It was noted that the applicant had worked closely with officers to resolve issues 
raised in previous applications. It was explained that the revised scheme differed 
significantly in scale, design, and layout, and its impact on the character of the area 
had been carefully considered. Responding to concerns raised by the Planning 
Inspector, the agent highlighted that the proposal included a substantial reduction in 
size, enhanced landscaping, and a setback from the road, which together ensured 
minimal impact on the street scene. It was noted that the character of the road had 
evolved since the earlier scheme was assessed. The design was said to have been 
prepared to avoid harm to visual amenity and highway safety. The agent emphasised 
that the proposed bungalow was located within a residential area, complied with 
officers’ requirements, and made efficient use of the site. It was clarified that planning 
policy did not prohibit development on garden land, provided it was carried out 
sensitively. The agent stated that objectors’ concerns had been fully addressed and 
reminded Members that planning decisions required a balance of competing 
considerations. The Committee was urged to approve the application, with the agent 
stressing that refusal should only occur where demonstrable and significant harm could 
be shown. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the agent explained that after the appeal decision, 
a revised scheme was developed in consultation with officers. The new application 
addressed the Planning Inspector’s comments and was designed to avoid any harmful 
impact on the area’s character. 
 
During Committee discussions, officers explained that a larger two-storey dwelling 
would not have fitted appropriately within a rear garden. Under garden development 
policies, a single-storey dwelling was considered more proportionate and the reduction 
in size allowed for additional landscaping and biodiversity improvements. Officers 
noted that this scheme differed from previous proposals and that the bungalow design 
was suitable for the plot. 
 
Members acknowledged that this was back garden development and sought clarity on 
the Planning Inspector’s previous comments that any development would harm the 
street scene. They also queried whether conditions could prevent further development. 
Officers confirmed that the appeal decision had been considered however the revised 
scheme complied with policy DMH6. The reduced scale maintained local character and 



  

 

biodiversity. Each property was over 21 metres apart, protecting privacy and preventing 
overlooking and the single-storey design ensured no impact on lighting. Biodiversity net 
gain had increased on the site, making this proposal materially different from the 
appeal decision. Officers added that a condition removing permitted development rights 
was included and any future applications would be assessed at the time. 
 
The scheme contributed to housing needs, complied with planning policies and its 
scale had been significantly reduced. Officers advised that in their opinion refusal 
would likely be unsuccessfully defended at appeal. The Committee was assured that 
the inspector’s comments had been taken into account. 
 
Although Members empathised with the petitioner’s concerns, it was noted that the new 
application met policy requirements and that overturning the officer recommendation 
would be difficult. The recommendation was therefore moved, seconded, and, when 
put to a vote, five Members voted in favour and one abstained. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer recommendation.  
 

104.     CLUB HOUSE, MIDDLESEX STADIUM, BREAKSPEAR ROAD, RUISLIP - 
17942/APP/2024/2874  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Construction of natural grass football pitches using imported soils approved for use 
by the Environment Agency. Proposals include rainwater harvesting scheme, 
extensive planting  

 
Officers introduced the application and took Members through the plans. It was noted 
that a typographical amendment would need to be made to condition 4 to read ‘Prior to 
commencement of development and scheme for the provision of sustainable water 
management shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority.’ A recommendation for approval was made.   
 
With the prior permission of the Chair, Councillor Peter Smallwood addressed the 
Committee highlighting his strong support for the application. The applicant’s 
collaboration with Councillors, the Council and the Environment Agency was praised. 
The proposal was seen as vital for grassroots football, supporting community life, 
providing opportunities for all ages and preserving the legacy of Hillingdon Borough 
Football Club. It was noted that the scheme enhanced sports provision, improved 
drainage and biodiversity and maintained Green Belt openness.  
 
The Committee welcomed the proposal as a positive community benefit. Questions 
were asked about construction timing and traffic impact. Officers confirmed completion 
within three planting seasons and explained that traffic increases during soil 
importation would be temporary and managed through a Construction Management 
Plan. Lighting was addressed, with a condition requiring further approval for 
floodlighting. 
 
The application was proposed, seconded, and unanimously approved. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer recommendation 
subject to the minor typographical amendment to condition 4. 
 
 
 



  

 

105.     UNIT 2 RUISLIP RETAIL PARK, VICTORIA ROAD - 43510/APP/2024/3336  (Agenda 
Item 8) 
 

 Officers introduced the application and took Members through the plans. A 
recommendation for approval and s106 legal agreement was made.  
 
The Committee welcomed the proposal, noting that the new unit would benefit the local 
area by creating business opportunities and jobs. In response to a question on the 
reduced contribution and sustainable measures, it was explained that the amount had 
been calculated using a detailed methodology considering benchmarks and site-
specific constraints. Factors such as limited space, lack of tree planting, a secured 
travel plan, and no additional parking were taken into account. The contribution was 
confirmed as appropriate and reasonable, although a specific figure could not be 
provided as the proposal did not fit standard benchmarks. 
 
 The officers’ recommendation, was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, was 
unanimously agreed.  
 
RESOLVED: That the s106 legal agreement and application be approved as per 
officer recommendation. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.10 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895277655 or ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 
 


